
PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 2206 

CASE NO. 59 

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: 

Brotherhood of Xainrenance of Way Employes 

Burlington Northern, Inc. 

STATENEXT OF CLAIM: 

Claim of the System Commirtee of the Brotherhood that: 

(1) The Agreement was violated commencing.September 21, 1978, 
when the Carrier allowed contractor forces to construct 
a 100 foot by 60 foor by 15 foot high building of masonry 
wall, concrete floor and tar and gravel roof near Belnap 
Street, Superior, Wisconsin. (System File T-W-143CO 

(2) Bridge and Building FOREMAN Stuart A. Starika, FIRST 
CLASS CARPENTERS Robert L. Kalya, John Freeman, TRUCK 
DRIVER Gordon Massberger, CARPENTER HELPERS Richard L. 
Easrman, Daniel L. Hoeffing and BRICKLAYERS Gordon Ramdell, 
Dennis Weir be allowed equal proportionace shares of the 
1865 man nours worked by contracf forces at their respective 
races of pay because of violation referred to in part one 
(1) of claim. 

OPINION OF BOARD: 

Under date of February 24, 1978 Carrier notified the General Chairman 

of an impending subcontract of work, as follows: 

Mr. 2.' II. Funk, General -Chalnaan‘~:,--~.-..-.. Pebruarp 24, 1978 .' ,, 
9roi of Maintenance of Way Employen 
730 Ilenncpin Avenue Fllo PIIL~4(c)-r&. 
Kinnenpolis, IW-uxeoota 55403 

Dear Mr. Funk: . ,.; ~. ^. 
AS dlscunsed in confcrenoa on Fehrunry 23, 1978, n dlssolvcd~~ 
Air-Flotation waete water treatment plant will be constructed 
at sewer,~lagaon Site,+%Itiap.Stz~et Sho~.areo,ln.Superior, I-' I, 
Wisoonsln. 



This project Includes construction of a 100' x GO' :c 15' hi& 
mnnonry building with PII control, flocculation, dissolved 
air flotation, filtration, and slucl13e handlln~ equipment; 
Influent, effluent, water, air, sanltary.sewer; modlflcatlon 
of the 1aEoon and oil sepnrator'skinni?g,sys,te3s;~end.;... .; 
.dredglni3 the existing lagoons. ,. ..::.,; ..:.'-:; ::: ., L , 

',v ., . . t:: ,__,_ ,'i; _,I . .7 
It-will be'xeceesary'to 

,i :* ,, '. 
: --~.;:.(-:',' 

oontmat constructlon~of the buildI& 
as there are only two bricklayers on Seniority Dintrlct No. 
12. 'Ahoy have only performed small maintenance lteas in the 
past, haviny! never laid an entire bulldln~, and do not have 
the cnpnhillty to hnndle a bulldlnrg of this nnmnitude. The 
process equipment to be placed~inslde~the building is technl- , 
cnlly complicated and. must be installed by personnel who are 
familiar with it and can handle start-up and lnltlnl de-bugging.' 
PulldIng construction and equipment installation must be -,_ .'. 
totally coordinated 1n:order to meet state-imposed deadlines. 
for oompletlon. 2% 

It ~111 be necesnary to have contract forccn clean the 
lagoono with n specially deslmncd "mud cat" dredge which can 
renove deposits on the lagoon bottoms without cnusinK ncnrrlng 
or undue dlnruntlon of bottom oediments. The Company does 
not poaoess suoh speclal~equlpment. 11 

Company forces will be utilized to install outside utllltie3 
to servo the building which will include water lines, 8ewer 
linen, and roadway. ,. :'. 
Sincerely, l.:..: . 

Y. 'i !?. "'., .--='.; .J. -. '. ,: 4.. r I - 
_ '..I' . : . . . - 
L. K.:lIall * 

i , . . j ._,_. ,-, - , ‘.,T; ,, 
i 

'Aost. to f,ylce .Preaident? . . . E JJ($ af2a.r.‘;1”‘slc~~~u~-~~,y..-. 
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Carrier rejected the General Chairman's contentions by its reply of May 30, 

1978, as follows: 

Referring to pour letter dated Parch ‘23, 1978, concernin 
aroposnl'to contract construction of waste xater traat- 
mant, plant at Superiqr, Wisconsin. _' 

: ; 
The Carrier doe; not conour with your contention that'our 

would be capable of cOn3trUctinC a building Of' 
~~~~e~?.~nitude in a reasonable 1enCth of time to meet 
oomnletlon schedule. In add it ion, the building. will .hsve 
a tar and ~r3vel roof and the Carrier's fotices do-not z 
have the skilled manpower and specialized WUipment to' 
perform this work. 

Thn two bricklayers, which you havp nentioncd in your 
letter cf t!arch 23, 1978, do not have the capability to 
handle a building of this nagnitude'having Only performed. 
small maintenance Items in the past. For these reasons, 
and ,those set. forth’ in my’letter of February’.24, 1.9.7&, it 
will be necessary to”contract~‘*~onstruction of this-‘ c% L_. 
building. 

Thereafter, Carrier subcontracted the construction work at issue, 

specifically the pouring of concrete footings, brick work, and tar and gravel 

roofing. It is not disputed that installation and construction of water lines, 

sewer lines and roadway were reserved for and performed by Carrier's B&B forces. 

Thereafter, the present claim was initiated on November 17, 1978, as follows: 

We are in receipt of information that Gurlirrgton Northern Inc. violated the current 
agreement with the Brotherhood of Maintcnsncc of Way EmpLoyes dated play 1, 1971 
when they contracted to heve a rnz-'>rtry hllil.rii.n; constructed. 

The Eacts in thts case are that the employes of Eurlington Korthcm possess the 
skil1.s ncc~ssary to construct this building. The building constructed was 100 ft. 
Long, 60 ft. wide and 15 ft. high , to be used ils a Icaste wster :reatment plant in 

the 3urIin-,tvn Northern Shop site nchr Belnap Street, 5uperior, Wisconsin. The 
construction 5tnrtcd S-otcmbcr 21, 1978 and contrnct w;17; mnrdcd to J. R. Jcnsor, 
,\ Son, Superior, Wi.scousin. 

Due to the violation of the arotherhood of >laintenance of K:ny Employcs Agreement 
we are presenting ZJ claim in bchnlf of Crew Members of the Bridge 6, Building Ccc-7 
Located in Superior, Wisconsin and the Bricklayers holding seniority on Lake 
Seniority District ;!I'. The claimants are, Daly E. Bartz - Foreman, S:uart A. 
Stariha, Robcr~ L. %slys, & john Frcrmnn - First Cl;l~s Cnronn~crs. Gordon :.Jossbcr!-;c; 
rruck Orivcr. Richard L. %stm:ln, i)nniei L. ilovfilinc - kicipers, Sortion ?.xls:ieii 
.~nd 3ennis Gcir - SriCklaycrS. 



The claim i.s for all strn'.ght time and overtime hours worked by the contractor and 
that a like number of straight time and overtime hours be allotcd to the cLaimants 
to be equally divided'.at their respective rates of pay. This is a continuous cleim 
beginning September ?I, 1978 and continuing until the contractor has completed the 
work or has been relieved from the contract by Burlington Ilorthcm Inc. it is 
estimated that 1865 man hours have been expended by the contractor to this date. 

This claim is consistent and sustainable under the rules of the current agreement 
dated Mny 1, 1971. We request information relative to the amount of payment ior 
each claimant and the pay period payment will bc received. 

The claim was denied on the property on grounds that: 1) Carrier had 

complied with the notice and consultation requirements of the Note; 2) Carrier 

had demonstrated existence of several of the conditions in the Note under 

which subcontracting is permitted; 3) time constraints imposed by State mandates 

and penalries for late completion created "emergency time requirements"; 

4) Carrier was not required co "piece-meal" the project according to Award 3-5304; 

and 5) arguendo the amount of man hours of damages claimed were unsubstantiated 

and Claimants all were "fully employed" on claim dates. The matter remained 

unresolved following which it was appealed to us for determination. 

It is apparent from the record that the specific work at issue is block 

laying, some cement finishing and the construction of the tar and gravel roof. 

The water lines, sewer lines, and roadway work were performed by B&B forces, 

and the lagoon dredging and modification, as well as the processing equipment 

and utility installation, were not contested. With respect to the block laying, 

Carrier asserts that its B&B forces did not possess "sufficient skills" to 

complete the project as quickly as did the contractor's masons. Given the 

wording of the Note (&, " . ..such work may only be subcontracted provided 

. .."). the evidenciary burden is upon Carrier to prove that its employes did 

not possess "special skills" required to do the work; that it did not own 

"special equipmenr" reouired io do the work; that it ijas no? adeouatelv 

equipped fo iandle zhe work; or :hat "emexencv time reouirrmen~~" $xisisd 
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which made the undertaking bevond the caoacitp of Company forces. (Emphasis 

added.) Although the Company has made assertions or conjectures in the 

direction of each of these alleged inadequacies, it has provided insufficient 

evidence to establish fulfillment of any of those conditions which would 

have permitted the subcontracting of the csmenc work, block wall construction 

and roof construction, notwithstanding the objections of the General Chairman. 

The primary defense by Carrier has been the alleged existence of an "emergency 

time requirement" whereby it had to complete the project by April 1, 1979 or 

face "possible penalties up to $10,000 per day". Nowhere is this asserrion 

supported with probative evidence sufficient to establish fulfillment of the 

conditions in the Note. Arguendo, absent speculation and conjecture, there 

is no probative evidence to establish that B&B forces could not have completed 

the cement floor, block wall construction and roofing in time to persit com- 

pliance with the alleged deadline of April 1, 1979. It is not refuted that 

at least three of the Claimants were experienced bricklayers and/or previousiy 

had constructed block wall buildings. In light of these facts, we find 

unpersuasive Carrier's assertions .that its employes lacked required "special 

skills" to construct this concrete block water treatment plant. Finally, 

Carrier's bare assertions that it lacked required "special equipment" or was 

"not adequately equipped" to build the tar and gravel roof are rebutted by 

the General Chairman's unrefuted counter assertions that Carrier possessed an 

adequate tar pot and that Carrier forces had in fact constructed an even 

larger tar and gravel roof on the Car Shop at Brainerd. Based upon the fore- 

going, we find that Carrier has failed to provide persuasive evidence that it 

met the conditions for an exception to the subcontracting prohibitions of the 

Note to Rule 55. Accordingly, we shall susrain~ Part One of this claim. 



With respect to Part Two, we find that the Org+nization has failed 

to support its claim for 1,865 man hours in damages. In connection with the 

block work, the Organization has not rebutted Carrier assertions that the 

outside bricklaying crew of four (4) employes completed the block laying in 

two weeks. In the absence of evidence one way or the other, we shall assume 

eight hour days/forty hour weeks, or 320 man hours. The record is absolutely 

barren of any probative evidence regarding the actual time spent by contractor's 

forces on the concrete flooring or tar and~gravel roof work. The Organization ._ 

has the burden of proving every material aspect of its claim, including the 

basis upon which it asserts specific compensatory damages. We find on the 

record before us the only demonstrated damages to C&aimants were the loss of 

320 man hours of work opportunity for which we shall make them whole. 

AWARD 

Part One of rhe ciaim is sustained. Part Two of the claim is sustained 
*b c-2 

to the extent of + proportionate shares for each Claimant of-B8 man hours p,:-' 

h1.s 
‘at tx&&r respective rates of pay. Carrier is directed to comply with this 

J... 

Award within thirty (30) days of issuance. 

c- -=&?- 
Dana E. Eischen, e 

I;’ : ./ --. 3ate: ._ ‘_ I 2 -.’ ,-- -:’ 1 


